

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-457

MICHAEL ALLEN GRIFFIN,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney
General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131

PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 44

ARGUMENT

I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE. . . 46

II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIMS REGARDING THE SENTENCING ORDER. 58

III. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE PUBLIC RECORDS CLAIMS. 64

IV. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DURING THE GUILT PHASE. 66

V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO MOVE FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE. 72

VI. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE SHACKLING OF DEFENDANT. 75

VII. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING VOIR DIRE. 77

VIII. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM REGARDING THE COMMENTS IN CLOSING. 83

IX. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS HIS CONFESSION. 86

X. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIMS REGARDING THE CCP INSTRUCTION, THE ALLEGED BURDEN

SHIFTING AND THE ALLEGED INNOCENCE OF DEATH. . . 88

XI.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM REGARDING DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO BE PRESENT. . . .	91
XII.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM REGARD THE EXPERT WITNESS JURY INSTRUCTION.	92
XIII.	THE CLAIMS REGARDING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON AGGRAVATORS, THE ALLEGED AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATOR AND THE FAILURE TO FIND MITIGATING WERE PROPERLY DENIED.	92
XIV.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CALDWELL CLAIM.	94
XV.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM REGARDING JURY INTERVIEWS.	94
XVI.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	95
XVII.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE THE RECORD WAS INCOMPLETE.	95
XVIII.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR.	96
XIX.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM REGARDING THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATOR.	96
XX.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT DEFENDANT IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED.	97
XXI.	THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM REGARDING THE PHOTOGRAPHS.	98
	CONCLUSION	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</u> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	62
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S580 (Fla. Jun. 13, 2002)	46
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	95
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	63, 64 84
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	89
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	84
<u>Boyett v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1996)	91
<u>Breedlove v. Singletary</u> , 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)	70, 82 84, 85 92
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	85
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	58
<u>Broge v. State</u> , 288 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 295 So. 2d 302 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 419 U.S. 845 (1974)	83
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)	82
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	91

<u>Byrd v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1992)	95
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	94
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	94
<u>Demps v. Dugger,</u> 714 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1998)	89
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	96
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	62,71 80,89
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	46
<u>Dugger v. Adams,</u> 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	94
<u>Ferguson v. Singletary,</u> 632 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1993)	96
<u>Ferron v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	84
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	93
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	95
<u>Francis v. Barton,</u> 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 501 U.S. 1245 (1991)	62,93 98
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	93,97
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u>	

786 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 2001)	84
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	85
<u>Griffin v. Florida,</u> 514 U.S. 1005 (1995)	5,6
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	3,4 88
<u>Groover v. Singletary,</u> 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	70,82 84,85 92
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	56
<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	97
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	99
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	70,82 84,85 92
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	53
<u>Irvin v. Dowd,</u> 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	74
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	88
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 938 F.2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1991)	90
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	95

Jones v. State,
446 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1984) 70

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994)	99
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	93,96
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 455 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1984)	89
<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	70,82 84,85 92
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	93,97
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	66
<u>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart,</u> 118 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>affd</u> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	97
<u>McCaskill v. State,</u> 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	73
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	61,84
<u>Oates v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	70
<u>Oats v. Dugger,</u> 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	94
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	89
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	61
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	75,76 77
<u>Pope v. State,</u>	

679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	99
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	78,80 93,94
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	58
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	70
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	83,89
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	73,75
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)	60
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	58
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	89
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	90
<u>Schwarck v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	84
<u>Shaara v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 1339 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	84
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied,</u> 520 U.S. 1199 (1997)	93,96
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	53,56 57
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	60

<u>Stano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1998)	91
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	85
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	53,55 56,57 60
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 797 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	71,72
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	52
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	99
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	47
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	92,95
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	82,83
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	93
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	89
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	93
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	95
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	94
